Public Document Pack

Oldham

Council

HIGHWAY REGULATION COMMITTEE

Regulatory
Agenda
Date Thursday 18 July 2024
Time 5.30 pm
Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL
Notes 1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any

item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or at
least 24 hours in advance of the meeting.

2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is Kaidy McCann email
constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the
guestion is submitted to the contact officer by 12 noon on Monday, 15 July
2024.

4. FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may record
/ film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the press
are not lawfully excluded. Any member of the public who attends a meeting
and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional Services Officer
who will instruct that they are not included in the filming.

Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private
meeting is held.

Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection
Act and the law on public order offences.

Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending council meetings

MEMBERSHIP OF THE HIGHWAY REGULATION COMMITTEE
Councillors Chowhan, Davis, Murphy (Chair), Shuttleworth and Woodvine


mailto:constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings

Item No

10

Oldham

Council

Apologies For Absence

Urgent Business

Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair
Declarations of Interest

To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at
the meeting.

Public Question Time

To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s
Constitution.

Minutes of Previous Meeting

The Minutes of the meeting held on 13" June 2024 will be circulated at the
meeting for approval.

Report on Public Spaces Protection Orders 180724 (Pages 3 - 12)

Application for Rail Crossing Extinguishment and Definitive Map and Statement
Modification Order — Definitive Footpath 209 Saddleworth (part), at Moorgate
Halt, Uppermill (Pages 13 - 86)

Objections to Proposed Prohibition of Waiting — Coverhill Road, Grotton (Pages
87 - 106)

Objections to Proposed Prohibition of Waiting — Alder Road, Clough Road and
Hibbert Crescent, Failsworth (Pages 107 - 120)

Objections to Proposed Prohibition of Waiting — Sandy Lane, Dobcross (Pages
121 - 156)



Agenda ltem 6

©

Oldham

Council

Report to Highway Regulation Committee

Objections and Matters relating to Public
Spaces Protection Orders

Portfolio Holder:
Cllr Peter Dean

Officer Contact: Neil Consterdine — Director of Communities

Report Author: Lorraine Kenny — Head of Community Safety
Services

18" July 2024

Reason for Decision

The purpose of this report is to consider the objections or matters related to three gated
schemes following a consultation exercise to renew and/or re-introduce a number of Public
Spaces Protection Orders across the borough.

Recommendations
It is recommended that:

1) Scheme 12/20 relating to Hampton Road and Roman Road is not included within
the South District Public Spaces Protection Order due to access being required for
residents with disabilities and the gates currently in place be removed.

2) Scheme 51/20 relating to Retford Street and Waterloo Street is included in the
Central District Public Spaces Protection Order with amendment to relocate the
gates from original scheme to increase the safety and security of the location.

3) Scheme 75/20 relating to Lynton Avenue and Chapel Road is included in the South
District Public Spaces Protection Order with amendment to re-locate one gate.

4) 5 District Public Space Protection Orders be made for all the remaining schemes
which received no objections.

Page 3



Highway Regulation Committee 18" July 2024

Objections and Matters relating to Public Spaces Protection Orders

1

11

1.2

2.1

2.2

2.3

231

Background

Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPOs) were introduced through the Anti-Social
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014. In 2017 all existing Gating Orders across the
borough automatically transitioned to become PSPOs. Since 2017 the existing Orders,
along with newly introduced ones, have offered protection to over 8000 properties and
businesses, through the use of gates.

The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 introduced a provision that
PSPOs could only be made for a maximum 3-year period, with a requirement to carry out
a statutory consultation exercise before either extending or amending the terms of an
Order. The statutory consultation exercise involves contacting any occupiers of premises
adjacent to or adjoining the highway, and any other persons in the locality who are likely
to be affected by the proposed order.

Current Position

In 2024, the statutory consultation exercise was undertaken. The Council used this
exercise as an opportunity to move the existing 200+ PSPOs which restricted access over
the highway, into 5 overarching place PSPOs, which contain all of the individual schemes
relevant to the respective place area.

During the consultation exercise, objections were raised in relation to two schemes. The
Council also became aware of another scheme which needed a review due to a change in
use of one of the buildings.

Schemes

Scheme 12/20

Figure 1

Page 4



2.3.2

2.3.3

2.3.4

235

2.3.6

This scheme in the South District offers protection to four residential properties (77 & 84
Hampton Road and 80-82 Roman Road). During the statutory consultation exercise, an
objection was received which related to a resident having accessibility issues due to the
disability of a family member that lives in one of the properties that they support and care
for. A copy of the objection is listed in Appendix A to this document.

Following further consultation, a second resident from a different household was also
identified as having difficulties using the gate due to a disability. In addition, it was
identified that the gates were frequently left open during the day as the area is used as a
throughfare by the local community. The gates were opened in the morning and locked in
the evening by the Council’'s First Response Team, through an informal arrangement
which was not part of the existing PSPO.

There was a concern raised regarding dog-fouling in the area, even with the gates in situ.

Removal of this scheme from the South District PSPO, which would involve removal of the
gates, would ensure the Council is compliant with its duties under the Equality Act 2010. It
would also allow the local community to continue to use the highway as a thoroughfare;
and would negate the need for the First Response Team to visit the location daily to lock
and unlock the gates, as this cannot be sustained long-term.

Scheme 51/20

Figure 2
B4
a0 4 /E
i >/
g

Page 5



2.3.7

2.3.8

2.3.9

2.3.10

23.11

2.3.12

2.3.13

2.3.14

2.3.15

This scheme in the Central District was originally introduced with five gates to offer
protection to 20-30 Retford Street, 301-317 Waterloo Street and to the rear of a building
which now operates as a school. These are marked as A, B, C, D and E on Figure 2
below. One of the gates (A) was due to be sited between 30 Retford Street and 301
Waterloo Road; however, this, and another of the gates (C) were never installed due to
objections from the householders when the contractors arrived. This has resulted in the
area not being fully protected as intended, particularly the rea
[...]
l be minimal and will
be offset by savings in the repairs and maintenance of gates removed from scheme
12/20.

Scheme 75/20

Figure 3

Page 6



2.3.16

2.3.17

2.3.18

2.3.19

2.3.20

23.21

3.1

3.2

3.3

This scheme in the South District includes 3 gates which were introduced to offer
protection to 1-27 Lynton Avenue, 706-710 Hollins Road and 171-207 Chapel Road.

The property at 710 Hollins Road is now divided into two premises. 710b Hollins Road has
a single access and egress point which is within the gated area.

s64(5) of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 states:
“A public spaces protection order may not restrict the public right of way over a highway
that is the only or principal means of access to a dwelling.”

The Council must ensure compliance with the legislation, and therefore the gate marked A
on the map cannot remain in its current position.

Movement of the gate at position A to position B (between 203 and 205 Chapel Road) will
result in 207, 207a and 205 Hollins Road losing the protection of the gates to the rear of
their properties and being removed from the scheme; however, it will ensure that the
remaining properties in the scheme can continue to be protected.

The cost of re-siting the gate will be met from external grant funding.
Options/Alternatives

Scheme 12/20

Option 1: Removal of the scheme from the South District Public Spaces Protection Order.
Option 2: Retain the scheme. This is not recommended as this would have a detrimental
impact up on persons with protected characteristics and would mean the Council is not
compliant with the provisions of the Equality Act 2010.

Scheme 51/20

Option 1: Retain the scheme within the Central District Public Spaces Protection Order
with reduced boundaries and relocate gates from original scheme to increase safety and
security of location.

Option 2: Remove the entire scheme. This option is not recommended as the gates act
as a visual deterrent and removal of all of the gates will 
[...]
 Modification Order for the extinguishment of part of Footpath 209 Saddleworth at
Moorgate Halt, Uppermill under Section 118A of the Highways Act 1980 and Section 53A of the
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 as detailed in the report and the Director of Environment be
authorised to carry out the necessary procedures with a view to confirming the Order in the event
that no objections are made to the Order.

Page 13



TRO Panel 13 June 2024

Application for Rail Crossing Extinguishment and Definitive Map and Statement
Modification Order — Definitive Footpath 209 Saddleworth (part), at Moorgate Halt, Uppermill

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

Background

The application has been made by Network Rail in relation to the Transpennine Route
(TRU) Upgrade Project which will electrify and re-signal the railway at this location where
there is currently an unprotected ‘passive’ crossing.

Under section 118A of the Highways Act 1980, where it appears to the Council expedient
in the interests of the safety of members of the public using it or likely to use it that a footpath
which crosses a railway, otherwise than by tunnel or bridge, should be stopped up, they
make a rail crossing extinguishment order.

Network Rail have given the following reasons for making a rail crossing extinguishment

order:

¢ The Transpennine Route Upgrade Project will electrify and re-signal the railway at this
location, which will permit the delivery of an improved timetable and a more frequent
train service that will travel at a greater line speed than present.

¢ Moorgate Halt crossing is currently an unprotected ‘passive crossing meaning that there
is no active warning of a train approaching. Users are required to decide themselves
whether to cross by looking in both directions.

e The crossing receives a very high volume of usage. The most recent 9 day census
recorded 434 movements over the crossing in 11 days, and a high proportion of this use
was by vulnerable users.

e There is already a sighting deficienc
[...]
owth Sk T i
HIGHWAYS & ENGINEERING e ‘ ; 764/A4/244/1

TM2/261

Page 23



APPENDIX A

APPLICATION

TM2/261

Page 24

12



OFFICIAL

REQUEST FOR A RAIL CROSSING EXTINGUISHMENT ORDER TO
BE MADE UNDER SECTION 118A OF THE HIGHWAYS ACT 1980
(INSERTED BY THE TRANSPORT AND WORKS ACT 1992).

The following questions are to be answered and the information and maps requested to be
supplied by the applicant to the council which is to be requested to make the order.

FOR AUTHORITY'S USE
ONLY

File Ref: [ [/

Date acknowledged:

SUMMARY OF APPLICATION

Please include a plain-English summary of the reason(s) for the proposed Rail
Crossing Extinguishment Order. This should clearly and succinctly show the rationale
for extinguishing the route, and for raising it to the Secretary of State. This should be
around 1-2 paragraphs in length and may use bullet-points.

Network Rail are applying for an extinguishment of the public footpath over Moorgate Halt
level crossing on the following basis.

* The Transpennine Route Upgrade Project will electrify and re-signal the railway at this
location, which will permit the delivery of an improved timetable and a more frequent train
service that will travel at a greater line speed than present.

* Moorgate Halt crossing is currently an unprotected ‘passive crossing meaning that there
is no active warning of a train approaching. Users are required to decide themselves
whether to cross by looking in both directions.

s The crossing receives a very high volume of usage. The most recent 9 day census
recorded 434 movements over the crossing in 11 days, and a high proportion of this use
was by vulnerable users.

 There is already a sighting deficiency when approaching and crossing from Ladcastle
Road, but the high number of vulnerable users has meant that a temporary speed
restriction is in place over the crossing, to mitigate this risk.

¢ The TRU Project will increase the current line speed and improve the frequency of
services on the network, and t
[...]
sing a gravy train to generate bigger
profits than was penciled in a few years before. This could explain the increase
of the 209 bridge cost from 1.2 to 3.5 million.

All the work has now been halted and it now gives us a chance to push for a
more simple design. The initial cost in 2021 was based on a Rolls Royce bridge
which in my opinion was way over the top compared to the 107 footbridge in
Saddleworth and 116 in Mossley, plus other footbridges which | have
researched.

A new consortium will not be in place for a few years and no doubt the
electrification costs will be examined more closely.

| have redesigned the bridge using GRP pultrusion material which should bring
the overall cost to around £75K, if day working was carried out. | would like to
hand over my drawings and suggested design to Victoria after the meeting.

| propose that this S118A closure of the level crossing be refused and the Panel
choose Option 2 — Not to approve the recommendations.

If the panel agree, in AOB, | would like to give an update of the next phase of
the electrification work in Saddleworth.

John Walton 10" July 2024

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

®

Oldham
Highway Requlation Committee
Decision Maker: Nasir Dad, Director of Environment
Date of Decision: 9 July 2024
Subject: Objections to Proposed Prohibition of Waiting — Coverhill
Road, Grotton
Report Author: Andy Cowell, Traffic Engineer
Ward (s): Saddleworth West and Lees
Reason for the decision: A report recommending the introduction of

prohibition of waiting restrictions on Coverhill
Road and Chimes Court, Grotton, was approved
under delegated powers on 22 December 2023.
The proposal was subsequently advertised, and
four objections were received.

A copy of the approved report is attached at
Appendix A and a copy of the objections are
attached at Appendix B.

In summary, the objectors state that the
proposed restrictions on Coverhill Road will
displace parking on to Chimes Court, or further
south on Coverhill Road, and cause problems for
residents in these areas. Itis reported that in the
past, parking has occurred within the cul-de-sac
which has blocked footways / driveways and
caused a nuisance to residents. The objectors
wish to see the length of the proposed
restrictions reduced to avoid any displacement.

Officers recognise that there may be some
displacement. However, the length of the
proposed restrictions is the minimum / necessary
to address the safety issues identified and
protect other parts of Coverhill Road that may be
affected by any displacement from the main area
of concern.

Officers would not support reducing the

Page 1 of 19 t:\TraﬁicQM%jgﬁ]é287 21.06.24



Summary:

What are the alternative option(s) to
be considered? Please give the
reason(s) for recommendation(s):

Consultation: including any conflict
of interest declared by relevant
Cabinet Member consulted.

proposed length of restrictions. The restrictions
are proposed on a long sweeping bend so
forward visibility is affected over a long length,
and parking anywhere along it forces vehicles
into the path of on-coming traffic. Also, although
the main concern is parking opposite the junction
of Grotton Meadows, it should be noted that
parking in advance of a junction still forces
vehicles closer to the junction and in conflict with
vehicles exiting it. This can often present a more
dangerous situation than parking directly
opposite the junction, especially if the parked
vehicles cannot be seen by motorists exiting the
side road.

It is the view of Officers that any displacement
would be minimal. Chimes Court is a quiet cul-
de-sac and parking can safely be
accommodated within it and residents already
park further south, along the east side of
Coverhill Road without issues.

The purpose of this report is to consider
objections received to the introduction of waiting
restrictions at Coverhill Road and Chimes Court,
Grotton

Option 1: Introduce the proposed restrictions as
adv
[...]
 proposal was
subsequently advertised, and three letters of
objection were received.

A copy of the approved report is attached at
Appendix A and a copy of the objections is
attached at Appendix B.

In summary, the objectors state that there is a
limited amount of on-street parking in the area
and the proposed restrictions would result in
some residents having to park a distance away
from their properties. The objections relate to
the east side of Alder Road and the south side of
Clough Road where there are a number of flats.
Some residents are elderly with mobility
problems so the restrictions would affect them
greatly, including visiting carers.

Officers recognise that the proposed restrictions
do reduce the number of on-street parking
options for residents of the flats and have
proposed a relaxation to the length of the
restrictions on the east side of Alder Road and
on the south side of Clough Road. This should
maintain approximately four spaces without
compromising the main aim of the scheme. The

Page 1 of 14 t:\TraﬁicQqugﬁ]élg_O? 21.06.24



Summary:

What are the alternative option(s) to
be considered? Please give the
reason(s) for recommendation(s):

Consultation: including any conflict
of interest declared by relevant
Cabinet Member consulted.

Recommendation(s):

Implications:

What are the financial implications?

What are the legal implications?

What are the treasurers’ comments?

What are the procurement
implications?

What are the Human Resources
implications?

Equality Impact attached or not
required because (please give reason)

What are the property implications

Risk assessments:

Page 2 of 14

t:\TraﬁipHa'@/l 31]68

plan is attached at Appendix C.

Officers believe that restrictions at the
roundabout are fully justified for the reasons
outlines in the original report.

The purpose of this report is to consider
objections received to the introduction of waiting
restrictions at Alder Road, Clough Road and
Hibbert Crescent Failsworth

Option 1: In
[...]
onfirm that | will not allow you to push
residents onto my private property - | have limited space available and these are for my
staff and customers. The parking bays adjacent to the shops are also for customers of
those businesses.

Objection 3

My neighbour gave the letter you sent on the 24 May, which | never got a copy off
regarding putting double yellow lines outside my flats, i have lived here for 30 years and
had no problems with parking there and and no accidents have occurred their, it will cause
a lot of distress as to where myself and myl can park, | strongly ask you to reconsider your
decision.

Page 13 of 14 t:\TraﬁicQqugﬁ]éli 19 21.06.24



APPENDIX C

PROPOSED RELAXATION PLAN

7 Holy Law Stuth o

Broughten Camatery .,f,
o\
...r.r. ff : u

(Raslrichions removed

———  Proposed Profibilion of Waiting . i f
f fr .
———  Proposed Relaxation . ' ﬁ.ﬁ { il
an /|,

..-. I3 : ..- - 0l
= |
@ _.ri. Prapased Traffic Regulation Order

TMA1118 Alder Rpad | Clough Road, Failsworth
Oldham Relaxation Plan
Coincil pnby o [ Cometise
Crmckmsl Dl niba
HIGHWAYS & ENGINEERING ” e g Mo
- _ L et Hosee ottt i £ 101 === = 11000 ATIMNTOS2

v
T3 TEAM RESOURCETrafc & Network Mamill TrafficiTraffic Files OMSTTM FilesiTME TRO=\TIME-11158 Alder Road and Clough Road, Faisworth - PoWWAlder Road - Redaxation plan.dwg

21.06.24

t:\Traﬁipg‘@'@ﬂ ilz.‘g

Page 14 of 14



Agenda Item 10

®

Oldham
Highway Requlation Committee
Decision Maker: Nasir Dad, Director of Environment
Date of Decision: 9 July 2024
Subject: Objections to Proposed Prohibition of Waiting — Sandy
Lane, Dobcross
Report Author: Andy Cowell, Traffic Engineer
Ward (s): Saddleworth North
Reason for the decision: A report recommending the introduction of

prohibition of waiting restrictions on Sandy Lane,
Dobcross, was approved under delegated
powers on 22 December 2023. The proposal
was subsequently advertised, and thirteen
objections were received, and one supporting
letter. Three out of the thirteen objections were
from members of the public not local to the area,
who supported the comments of one objector.

A copy of the approved report is attached at
Appendix A and a copy of the objections are
attached at Appendix B.

The main points raised by the objectors are
detailed below, along with the Council’s
response to each one.

The objectors state that there is a limited amount
of on-street parking in the area, and the
proposed restrictions would result in some
residents, and customers and staff of the pub
having no convenient place to park.

Officers recognise that the proposed restrictions
would reduce the number of on-street parking
options in Dobcross. However, the length of the
proposed restrictions is the minimum necessary
to address the access issues identified. The
restrictions are only proposed on one side of the
road, except where it narrows or at junctions.

Page 1 of 36 t\TrafficQMS\TM3/1123 21.06.24

Page 121



Page 2 of 36

The Council has a duty in respect of road safety
and maintaining access along the highway. Itis
not the responsibility of the Council to provide
parking directly outside residential properties or
businesses as this cannot always be safely
achieved.

The objectors state that Dobcross already
suffers from a lack of on-street parking places
and these proposed restrictions will only add to
the problems elsewhere, such as Long Lane or
in the centre of Dobcross.

A number waiting restriction schemes have been
introduced in Dobcross over the years and any
narrow sections of highway have already been
protected. Parking already occurs on Long
Lane, and this doesn’t seem to present an issue.
Parking cannot be accommodated on both sides
of Long Lane as is the case on parts of Sandy
Lane.

One objector states that the problems are
caused by the development of the former
Sunday school.

The development of the former Sunday school
included off-street parking provision and it is
reported that most of the problems on Sandy
Lane do not relate to the development.

One o
[...]
tions to Proposed Prohibition of Waiting – Coverhill Road, Grotton
	9 Objections to Proposed Prohibition of Waiting – Alder Road, Clough Road and Hibbert Crescent, Failsworth
	10 Objections to Proposed Prohibition of Waiting – Sandy Lane, Dobcross



Minutes of the meeting


HIGHWAY REGULATION COMMITTEE Regulatory Committee 
18/07/2024 at 5.30 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillors Chowhan, Davis, Kenyon, Shuttleworth 
(Chair) and Woodvine 
 

  
 

  
 

Also Present: Rhys Attwell 
Phil Bonworth  
 
Andy Cowell   
Alan Evans 
Liam Kennedy   
Lorraine Kenny  
          

- Constiutional Services  
- Operations Manager for Oldham 

Community Safety Services  
- Traffic Engineer  
- Group Solicitor 
- PRoW Officer  
- Head of Community Safety  

   

 
Note:  

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence received.  

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

Cllr Kenyon raised concerns about the appointment of the Vice 
Chair.  

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There was no Public questions received.  

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

Minutes from the meeting of the 13th June 2024 to follow.  

6   REPORT ON PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDERS 
180724  

 

The Panel considered a report considering objections and 

matters relating to three gating schemes following a consultation 

exercise to renew and/or reintroduce a number of Public Spaces 

Protection Orders across the Borough. 

In relation to proposed Scheme 12/20 relating to Hampton Road 

and Roman Road Failsworth it was noted by the Panel that 

during the statutory consultation exercise there was an objection 

received that related to a resident having accessibility issues 

due to the disability of a family member who lives in one of the 

properties.  Subsequently after a further consultation, there had 

been objections from a second resident from a different 

household who had experienced difficulties with the gate due to 



a disability.  The report proposed that the gates currently in 

place be removed but further objections from residents to their 

proposed removal had been received. 

It was reported that with amendments to the wording of the 

proposed Public Spaces Protection Order it would be possible to 

retain the gates in place. 

Members of the Panel were informed that the gates had been 

operated by the Council’s First Response Team, who ensured 

the gates in the morning and locked them in the evening.  

However, this arrangement could not continue in future.  

In response to the Panel’s questions over who would be given 

access to the gate, it was confirmed that residents of the four 

properties would all receive a key.  

In relation to proposed Scheme 51/20 relating to Retford Street 

and Waterloo Street, Oldham, objections had been received 

from local residents.  In response to the objections a discussion 

took place amongst Panel Members and Officers on which gates 

were required to secure the school premises at the location and 

also maintain rights of access for local businesses.  It was 

reported that if no decision was made on the proposal, the 

existing gates would have to be removed.  

In relation to proposed Scheme 75/20 relating to 1-27 Lynton 

Avenue, 706-710 Hollins Road and 171-207 Chapel Road, 

Oldham Panel Members were informed that the property at 710 

Hollins Road was now divided into two premises, with 710B 

Hollins Road having a single access and egress point situated 

within the gated area.  Under section 64(5) of the Anti-Social 

Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014, a public spaces 

protection order was not permitted to restrict the public right of 

way over a highway that was the only or principal means of 

access to a dwelling.  Therefore the proposed Scheme would 

have to exclude several properties to comply with the Act.  

RESOLVED: That: 

1. In relation to Scheme 12/20, a Public Spaces Protection 

Order be made as originally proposed with the following 

amendments: in Article 3 no person shall be entitled to use 

the public right of way, in Article 4 the gates shall be kept 

locked between 8 pm and 7.30 am, in Article 5 any person 

using the gates between 8 pm and 7.30 am shall ensure that 

the gates are closed and locked immediately after they are 

used and Article 14 shall not refer to breach of Article 3 

being an offence. 

2. Scheme 75/20 be included in the proposed South District 

Public Spaces Protection Order with the relocation of the 

gate from position A adjacent to 710 Hollins Road to position 

B at the rear of 203-205 Chapel Road, thereby excluding 



710/710B Hollins Road and 205, 207 and 207A Chapel 

Road from the scheme.  

3. 5 District Public Spaces Protection Orders be made for all 

the remaining schemes which received no objections. 

NOTE: In relation to Scheme 51/20 and objector addressed the 

Panel and no decision was made in respect of the proposal. 

7   APPLICATION FOR RAIL CROSSING EXTINGUISHMENT 
AND DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT MODIFICATION 
ORDER – DEFINITIVE FOOTPATH 209 SADDLEWORTH 
(PART), AT MOORGATE HALT, UPPERMILL  

 

Panel Members considered an application from Network Rail for 

the extinguishment of part of Footpath 209 Saddleworth as a 

result of the Transpennine Route (TRU) Upgrade Project at 

Moorgate Halt, Uppermill.  

The Panel were informed that the TRU Upgrade Project will 

electrify and re-signal the railway at Moorgate Halt, Uppermill , 

where there is currently an unprotected ‘passive’ crossing. 

The crossing receives an exceedingly high volume of usage. 

The most recent 9-day census recorded 434 movements over 

the crossing in 11 days, and a high proportion of this use was by 

vulnerable users. 

The Panel discussed the safety concerns of removing a level 

crossing and the historical local importance of an estimated 175-

year-old level crossing.  

The Panel discussed the need for Network Rail to have an 

alternative in place to compensate for the loss of a level 

crossing.  

Options Considered:  

Option 1: To approve the application to make a Rail Crossing 

Extinguishment and Definitive Map and Statement Modification 

Order in respect of Footpath 209 Saddleworth at Moorgate Halt, 

Uppermill as requested by Network Rail.  

Option 2: Not to approve the application. 

RESOLVED: That the application to make a Rail Crossing 

Extinguishment and Definitive Map and Statement Modification 

Order in respect of Footpath 209 Saddleworth at Moorgate Halt, 

Uppermill be refused.   

NOTE: A representative of Network Rail, an objector and a 

Parish Councillor addressed the Panel on the application and 

the Chair requested that his abstention on the vote be recorded.  

8   OBJECTIONS TO PROPOSED PROHIBITION OF WAITING 
– COVERHILL ROAD, GROTTON  

 

The Panel Considered a report recommending the introduction 

of prohibition of waiting restrictions on Coverhill Road and 



Chimes Court, Grotton.  The proposal was approved under 

delegated powers on 22 December 2023 and subsequently 

advertised and four objections were received.  

The Panel were informed that there had been objections relating 

to the issue of displacement in parking on Coverhill Road, which 

would have an effect on parking on to Chimes Court, or further 

south on Coverhill Road, with the possibility of causing problems 

for residents in these areas. 

Officers noted that there may be displacement. However, the 

length of the proposed restrictions was the minimum considered 

necessary to address the safety issues identified and to protect 

other parts of Coverhill Road that may be affected by any 

displacement from the main area of concern.  

Options considered:  

Option 1: Introduce the proposed restrictions as advertised. 

Option 2. Do not introduce the proposed restrictions. 

 

RESOLVED: That the proposed restrictions as originally 

advertised be introduced.  

9   OBJECTIONS TO PROPOSED PROHIBITION OF WAITING 
– ALDER ROAD, CLOUGH ROAD AND HIBBERT 
CRESCENT, FAILSWORTH  

 

The Panel considered a report which recommended the 

introduction of prohibition of waiting restrictions on Alder Road, 

Hibbert Crescent and Clough Road, Failsworth, which had been 

approved under delegated powers on 22 December 2023. The 

proposal was subsequently advertised, and three letters of 

objection have been received.  

The Panel were informed that objections received had stated 

there was limited amount of on-street parking in the area and the 

proposed restrictions would result in some residents having to 

park a distance away from their properties. The objections 

related to the east side of Alder Road and the south side of 

Clough Road where there were a number of flats. Some 

residents were elderly with mobility problems so the restrictions 

would affect them, including visiting carers. 

It was noted by Officers that the proposed restrictions would 

reduce the number of on-street parking options for residents of 

the flats and the reduction to the length of the restrictions on the 

east side of Alder Road and on the south side of Clough Road 

which would maintain an estimated 4 spaces was proposed.  

In response to questions asked by the Panel it was confirmed 

that layby outside the shops would not be affected by any 

recommendations, and parking would still be present.  

Options Considered:  



Option 1: Introduce the proposed restrictions as advertised.  

Option 2. Introduce the amended proposal as shown on the plan 

in Appendix C of the report.  

Option 3. Do not introduce the proposed restrictions. 

RESOLVED: that the amended proposals as shown on the plan 

in Appendix C to the report be introduced.  

10   OBJECTIONS TO PROPOSED PROHIBITION OF WAITING 
– SANDY LANE, DOBCROSS  

 

The Panel Considered a report recommending the introduction 

of prohibition of waiting restrictions on Sandy Lane, Dobcross, 

which had been approved under delegated powers on 22 

December 2023. The proposal was subsequently advertised and 

thirteen objections and one supporting letter were received. 

Three out of the thirteen objections were from members of the 

public not local to the area, who supported the comments of one 

of the objectors.  

The objections were that there was a limited amount of on-street 

parking in the area and the proposed restrictions would result in 

some residents and customers and staff of the pub having no 

convenient place to park. 

Officers recognised that the proposed restrictions would reduce 

the number of on-street parking options in Dobcross. However, 

the length of the proposed restrictions was the minimum 

necessary to address the access issues identified.  

The Panel discussed the use of farm vehicles using the lane, 

and how bus services are unable to operate and the need to 

relax the proposals.  

Options considered:  

Option 1: Introduce the proposed restrictions as advertised.  

Option 2. Relax the proposal.  

Option 3. Do not introduce the proposed restrictions.  

RESOLVED: That officers report to a future meeting of the Panel 

on the possibility of relaxing the proposals.  

NOTE: An objector and a Parish Councillor addressed the Panel 

on the application 

 

 

 
The meeting started at 17:30pm and ended at 19:12pm.  

 


